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IMPORTANT, RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE: READ CAREFULLY

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Flat weight bench

Max weight: 300 kg

EN



SAFETY INFORMATION 
IMPORTANT – Please read fully before assembly or use. 

This exercise equipment is built for optimum safety. However, certain 
precautions apply whenever you operate a piece of exercise equipment. Be 
sure to read the entire manual before you assemble, operate, or use this 
equipment, note the following safety precautions. 

Warning for assembly 
● Ensure you have all the parts and tools listed. 
● Remove all fittings from the plastic bags and separate them into their 
groups. 
●Keep children and animals away from the work areas, small parts can 
cause a choking hazard if swallowed. 
●Ensure you have enough space to layout the parts before starting. 
The assembly of this equipment is best carried out by 2 persons. 
●Assemble the item as close to its final position (in the same room) as 
possible. 
●The free-standing equipment shall be installed on a stable and level base. 
●Dispose of all packaging carefully and responsibly. 

Warning for using 
●This exercise equipment is made for training in private environment. Only 
use the equipment for its intended use. 
●DO NOT make any changes to the equipment which can affect the security 
of the product. 
●Warning! Pregnant or physically injured persons should never use the 
weight station without prior consultation with a doctor you trust. 
●Be aware of your body's signals. Incorrect or excessive exercise can 
damage your health. 
●STOP exercising if you experience any pain, tightness in your chest, 
irregular heartbeat, extreme shortness of breath, lightheadedness, 
dizziness, or nausea. If you do experience any of these conditions you 
should CONSULT YOUR DOCTOR IMMEDIATELY before continuing with 
your exercise program. 
●Always adapt your training style to your personal fitness level and health. 
●Before every training session, ensure you check the equipment for 
operation and safety. 
●Before using, ensure the item is installed correctly and that all safety 
devices are functional! Damages or alterations to the product resulting from 
modification, will invalidate your warranty. For problems resulting from the 
modification or other restrictions, the seller is not responsible. 



●Any damage must be reported to the seller immediately after delivery, and 
before use or installation. Later complaints will not be considered. 
●Use only suitable tools for assembly. 
●The installation must ONLY be carried out by adults. Children should not be 
present in the immediate environment where the assembly is taking place. 
● Make sure all connections are securely mounted before releasing the 
product for use. 
● Check all connections at regular intervals for damage, loose elements and 
other factors that can lead to a loss of sufficient security. 
● Do not leave children unattended on the weight bench! It is not a toy! 
Instruct them not to play with or climb on the appliance. 
● In case of a fault during day-to-day use, or during maintenance, lock the 
equipment to prevent any risk of injury. 
● Children or persons with limited physical or mental abilities, or those not 
familiar with this device, should not be allowed to use this weight bench!
●Please keep in mind that this manual and the safety can only draw your 
attention to eventual hazard. Logical conclusions and care should always be 
practiced when handling this device.
●Before using the equipment to exercise, always warm up with stretching 
exercises.
●Before using the equipment, check the nuts and bolts are securely 
tightened.
●Use the equipment on a solid, flat surface with a protective cover for your 
floor or carpet.
●The safety level of the equipment can only be maintained if it is regularly 
examined for damage and/or wear and tear. If you find any defective 
components whilst assembling or checking the equipment, or if you hear any 
unusual sounds, from the equipment during use, STOP! Do not use the 
equipment until the problem has been rectified.
● Wear suitable clothing whilst using the equipment. Avoid wearing loose 
clothing which may get caught in the equipment or that may restrict or 
prevent movement.
● Before starting any exercise or conditioning program you should consult 
with your personal physician to see if you require a complete physical exam. 
This is especially important if you are over the age of 35, have never 
exercised before, are pregnant, or suffer from any illness.



CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE 
1. Regularly examine the equipment to detect any damage to wear which 
may have occurred.
The safety level of the equipment can be maintained only if it is examined 
regularly for damage and wear and tear on ropes, pulleys, and connection 
points.
2. Lubricate moving parts with light oil periodically to prevent premature 
wear.
3. Inspect and tighten all parts before using the equipment. Replace 
defective components immediately and/or keep the equipment out of use 
until repair. Pay particular attention to components most susceptible to 
wear.
4. The equipment can be cleaned using a soft, damp cloth. Do not use 
solvents or abrasive cleaners.



Parts List
Please check all accessories carefully

Seat pad

Flat bench 
support

Foot tube

Sequence 
number

Screw Package List

A

B

C

Sequence

Number
Name Specification Quantity

1 Carriage screw M10*65 4

2 Inner hexagon screw M6*37 4

3 Lock nut M10 4

4 Washers Ø10.5*Ø20*1.5 4

5 Open wrench Opposite side 17 1

6 L-wrench Opposite side 5mm 1



Installation Steps

Step 1:
- Remove all parts from the box, take out the plastic bag and place them on a 
clean and flat surface. 
- Put the seat pad in place as shown in the picture. 
- Take out the long horizontal tube surface of the flat bench support and place 
it on the seat pad. 
- Make sure the four mounting holes on the bench support align with the fixing 
holes on the seat pad. 
- Take out four M6*37 hexagon screws and the L-wrench tool from the screw 
package. 
- Use the L-wrench tool to tighten the screws. 

Step 2:
- Take out the foot tube. 
- Place the foot tube on the bottom plate of the flat bench support, following 
the picture. 
- Align the two mounting holes. 
- Take out four M10*65 screws and the L-wrench from the screw package. 
- Use the L-wrench to tighten the screws. 

A

C

B



Step 3:
- Take out four M10 lock nuts and washers. 
- Place the washers onto the nuts. 
- Tighten the nuts with a wrench. 

Step 4:
- Flip the installed flat bench over, placing it on a flat ground. 
- It is now ready for use.

3
4



Banco de pesas plano

Peso máximo: 300 kg
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IMPORTANTE - CONSERVE ESTA INFORMACIÓN 
PARA SU CONSULTA POSTERIOR: LEER DET ALLA DAMENTE

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE
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Lista de piezas
Por favor, revise todos los accesorios cuidadosamente

Cojín del asiento

Tornillo de transporte

Tornillo de hexágono interno

Tuerca de bloqueo

Arandelas

Llave abierta Lado opuesto de 17

Lado opuesto de 5 mmLlave en L

Soporte del 
banco plano

Tubo del pie

Número de 
secuencia

Nombre Diagrama Cantidad

Número de 
secuencia

Nombre Especificación Cantidad

Lista de paquetes de tornillos

A

B

C

1 M10*65 4

2 M6*37 4

3 M10 4

4 Ø10.5*Ø20*1.5 4

5 1

6 1



Pasos de instalación

Paso 1:
- Retire todas las partes de la caja, saque la bolsa de plástico y colóquelas 
en una superficie limpia y plana. 
- Coloque el cojín del asiento en su lugar según se muestra en la imagen. 
- Saque la superficie del tubo horizontal largo del soporte del banco plano y 
colóquelo sobre el cojín del asiento. 
- Asegúrese de que los cuatro agujeros de montaje en el soporte del banco 
se alineen con los agujeros de fijación en el cojín del asiento. 
- Saque cuatro tornillos de hexágono M6*37 y la llave en L del paquete de tor-
nillos. 
- Utilice la llave en L para apretar los tornillos.

Paso 2:
- Saque el tubo del pie. 
- Coloque el tubo del pie en la placa inferior del soporte del banco plano, 
siguiendo la imagen. 
- Alinee los dos agujeros de montaje. 
- Saque cuatro tornillos M10*65 y la llave en L del paquete de tornillos. 
- Utilice la llave en L para apretar los tornillos. 

A

C
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Paso 3:
- Saque cuatro tuercas de bloqueo M10 y arandelas. 
- Coloque las arandelas sobre las tuercas. 
- Apriete las tuercas con una llave. 

Paso 4:
- Voltee el banco plano instalado y colóquelo sobre una superficie plana. 
- Ahora está listo para usar.

3
4



Panca piana per pesi

Peso massimo: 300 kg
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Elenco delle parti
Si prega di controllare con attenzione tutti gli accessori

Cuscino del sedile

Vite di trasporto

Vite esagonale interna

Dado di bloccaggio

Rondelle

Chiave aperta Lato opposto 17

Lato opposto 5 mmChiave a "L"

Supporto panca 
piatta

Tubo del piede

Numero di 
sequenza

Nome Diagramma Quantità

Numero di 
sequenza

Nome Specifiche Quantità

Elenco dei pacchetti di viti

A

B

C

1 M10*65 4

2 M6*37 4

3 M10 4

4 Ø10.5*Ø20*1.5 4

5 1

6 1



Passaggi di installazione

Passo 1:
- Rimuovere tutte le parti dalla scatola, togliere la borsa di plastica e posizion-
arle su una superficie pulita e piatta. 
- Posizionare il cuscino del sedile come mostrato nell'immagine. 
- Prendere la superficie del tubo orizzontale lungo del supporto panca piatta 
e posizionarla sul cuscino del sedile. 
- Assicurarsi che i quattro fori di montaggio sul supporto panca si allineino 
con i fori di fissaggio sul cuscino del sedile. 
- Prendere quattro viti esagonali M6*37 e la chiave a "L" dal pacchetto delle 
viti. 
- Utilizzare la chiave a "L" per stringere le viti. 

Passo 2:
- Prendere il tubo del piede. 
- Posizionare il tubo del piede sulla piastra inferiore del supporto panca 
piatta, seguendo l'immagine. 
- Allineare i due fori di montaggio. 
- Prendere quattro viti M10*65 e la chiave a "L" dal pacchetto delle viti. 
- Utilizzare la chiave a "L" per stringere le viti. 

A
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Passo 3:
- Prendere quattro dadi di bloccaggio M10 e le rondelle. 
- Posizionare le rondelle sui dadi. 
- Stringere i dadi con una chiave. 

Passo 4:
- Girare la panca piatta installata, mettendola su un terreno piatto. 
- Ora è pronta per l'uso.
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